
0 = project does not meet this criterion
1 = project partially meets the criterion
2 = project fully meets the criterion

Criteria
Beckenham Bradford of Novi Carlton Forest Churchill Crossing Liberty Park Willowbrook Farms

1. Subdivision is more than 10 years old
2. Improves safety
3. Reduces environmental impact
4. Improvement from the existing conditions
5. Positive impact along visible areas of the city
6. Permanent physical improvement and is not on-
going or routine maintenance
7. Proposed costs appear reasonable
8. Use of sustainable materials

Total Points

Subdivision

Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement Matching Grant Program - 2026



Subdivision Proposal Total Project Cost
Requested 

Grant 
Contribution

Previously 
Awarded 

Grant?

Age of 
Subdivision

Engineering 
Permit 

Needed?

Sign Permit 
Needed?

Notes/Concerns
Staff 

Recommendation 
(Ranked, 1 = best)

Beckenham
Addition/replacement of trees and shrubs. Removal 
of multiple dead/storm damaged trees. 

$10,900 $5,000 
Yes, 2022 
(for signs)

28 years yes No

Photos and site visit don’t 
demonstrate a need for 

the replacements, appears 
to be more a maintenance 

project

6

Bradford of Novi New Plantings on island $10,443.00 $5,000.00 no 35 years yes No
1 of 5 species 
proposed are native to 
Michigan (serviceberry)

3

Carlton Forest
New plantings

Removal of invasives (burning bush, buckthorn)
$9,639.09 $4,819.54 no 27 years

potentially 
(needs aerial 

plan to 
determine)

No
2 of 5 species 
proposed are native to 
Michigan

2

Churchill Crossing
New Plantings

Removal of old shrubs
$8,875.00 $4,437.50 no 21 years yes No

Yews being replaced 
don’t look to be in poor 
condition. No natives 
are used – one hybrid 
of native x non-native 
(purple leaf sand 
cherry)

5

Liberty Park
New Sign Face (to be installed on Brick Wall - 

different from existing island sign location, to be 
removed)

$6,750.00 $3,375.00 no 20 years

potentially 
(needs aerial 

plan to 
determine)

Yes

DM - suggests that they 
NOT do letters in gold leaf, 

as a southfacing sign 
sunlight may cause glare 

and impact traveling 
motorists.

4

Willowbrook Farms Landscaping Renewal at 4 subdivision entrances $40,000.00 $5,000.00 no 27 years yes No

No natives being used, 
Some poor plant choices 
are proposed (ie Techny 
arborvitaes in front of 

Clermont entry walls – too 
large, will block wall)

1

Total Requested: $27,632.04 **This is beyond the $25,000 set for the annual Grant by $2,632.04
Total Recommended:
Total Approved:

2026 Entryway Grant Program Applicants



Staff Review 

 

Comments from Landscape Architect:  

Beckenham 

 Photos don’t demonstrate a need for the replacements, nor did my site visit 

 Green Giant arborvitaes aren’t a bad choice, but they’re not native to Michigan 

 Seems more like a maintenance project than a “new” project creating a new 

look. 

 

Bradford of Novi 

 Provided plan is not super clear of how the plant counts are accounted for 

 Despite their claim that they took great care to select plant materials native to 

Michigan, only one of the 5 species they’re using, Serviceberry, is native to 

Michigan. 

 Project does represent an enhancement to the look of the island (only island 

plantings are proposed). 

 

Carlton Forest 

 Plan is provided with post-planting images 

 Significant change to entry 

 2 of 5 species proposed are native to Michigan 

 Financials are provided – plenty in reserves to cover expense until reimbursement 

– most landscape maintenance for mowing, irrigation maintenance and snow 

removal 

 It would be good for them to show on a plan view what plants will be removed 

to be sure all of the invasive shrubs will be removed from the landscaped area. 

 

Churchill Crossing 

 Enhances appearance of sign – additional color, plants 

 Yews being replaced don’t look to be in poor condition 

 No natives are used – one hybrid of native x non-native (purple leaf sand cherry) 

 It’s not clear if shrubs on east end of east wall are being removed – larger shrubs 

are being removed from west wall – Ask for clarification 

 Financials are provided – they will have enough money to cover the project 

costs until reimbursement 

 

Liberty Park 

 Project involves moving sign to improve visibility – remove existing sign and add 

letters to wall behind fountain 

 Financials are provided – there is sufficient balance to cover cost of project 

 Cost of project is $6750 and they’re asking for $5000.  Max award would be 

$3,375.00 (50%), as noted. 

 No plantings are proposed. 

 Not sure removing the sign and putting the text on the wall will help with 

wayfinding. 

 

 

 



Willowbrook Farms 

 All four entrances will be enhanced 

 Plan is updated planting beds for all four entrances 

 No native species are used 

 Plans are provided for all four entrances 

 No existing conditions photos are provided 

 Some poor plant choices are proposed (Techny arborvitaes in front of Clermont 

entry walls – too large, will block wall) 

 Entire project cost is $40,000, grant request $5000 – budget shows $35,000 cost for 

landscaping in 2026 plus $75,000 for monument signs. Appears to have sufficient 

funds but together the projects will mostly clear out their fund balance. 

 

 

Comments from Engineering: 

Beckenham – Needs ROW permit 

Bradford of Novi – Needs ROW permit 

Carlton Forest – Need to submit an aerial plan to determine if a permit is needed 

Churchill Crossing – Needs ROW permit 

Liberty Park - Need to submit an aerial plan to determine if a permit is needed 

Willowbrook Farms - Needs ROW permit 

 

 

Comments from Code Compliance: 

Of the submittals, only Liberty Park proposing entryway signage. 

The only suggestion I have is that they NOT do the letters in gold leaf.  The reason being 

is that the sign faces south, and for the greater part of the day the sun will be shining 

upon the sign whereas there may be some glare created by the reflection from the 

gold letters of the sign to traveling motorists. 
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Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement 
Matching Grant Program 

A. Purpose 
 

The Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement Matching Grant Program was established by City 
Council to provide funding assistance to City of Novi’s Homeowner Associations to support their 
efforts to enhance their neighborhoods through high-quality, sustainable neighborhood 
entranceway beautification projects. These projects are intended to enhance a subdivision 
entrance through significant and permanent physical improvements, such as adding or 
modifying entrance signs, constructing flower beds, planting trees and shrubs, upgrading 
lighting, and making other entryway-related improvements. A neighborhood is not eligible to 
be awarded a grant in consecutive years. 

 
 B. Application and Selection Process 
 

1. Grant applications (Attachment 1) will be accepted once per calendar year.  
 

2. Final grant applications must be submitted to the City Manager’s office by January 31, 
2026. The application may be submitted electronically to EntrywayGrant@cityofnovi.org. 

 
3. The City Manager may request additional information or clarification. It is recommended 

that applications be submitted as early as possible to allow time for revisions to be 
submitted. Applications will be reviewed to verify the grant application is complete and 
accurate and complies with the requirements set forth in this document. 

 
4. Recommendation for approval of qualifying projects will be provided by the 

Beautification Committee using a points system (Attachment 2). 
 

5.  Final grant awards are approved by the Novi City Council.  Priority will be given to 
projects that are expected to have the greatest positive effect for the City of Novi.   

 
6. All grant applicants will be notified regarding City Council’s final decision after 

decisions are announced.   
 
 The following information will be required as an attachment along with the application: 
 

• The association/property owner’s current budget in order to demonstrate its ability to pay 
for the entire project before reimbursement and to maintain the project in the future. Both 
an income statement and balance sheet for the previous two years, the current year, and 
the budget for the upcoming year should be provided.  
 

• Complete bank statements are not required; however, should the association/property 
owner choose to provide these documents, please be sure all account numbers are 
removed before submitting the application.  

 
• If in-kind donations (such as donated professional services or materials but excluding 

volunteer labor) will be used to assist in the fund matching, the association/property owner 
must submit formal documentation from the donating entity on company letterhead 
confirming their specific donation for the project. 

mailto:EntrywayGrant@cityofnovi.org
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• Documentation reflecting the association/property owner’s current and previous spending 

on landscape and landscape maintenance.  
 
C. Project Policies and Qualification Criteria 
 

1. To qualify, projects must be located at the entrance of to a neighborhood, clearly visible 
from the public right-of-way. Eligible projects may be either new construction or 
installation of physical improvements or a rehabilitation of existing improvements.  
Examples include entryway signage, updated landscape beds, benches, and 
streetscape amenities. Work involving routine maintenance, installation or removal of 
annual plants, or other recurring tasks is not eligible.   

 
2. The project must comply with City of Novi ordinances and regulations, Novi Residential 

Entryway Signage requirements, and state and local laws. 
 

3. If there is an impact on property owners or other non-city agencies (e.g., road 
commission) written permission and approval of the project from the appropriate entity 
must be obtained and provided. 

 
4. Projects are encouraged to be environmentally sensitive and be of a sustainable nature.  

The project may not include the use of invasive species. Please refer to the City’s 
prohibited species list in section 9c of the City’s Landscape Design Manual. A list of 
commonly used invasive species is included as Attachment 3. 

 
5. The neighborhood or Homeowner’s Association has not been awarded a grant in the 

previous two years. 
 
D. Project Cost Reimbursement Process 

1. Neighborhoods are eligible for a 50% match up to a maximum of $5,000, at the City’s sole 
discretion.  
 

2. Grant project funding requires at least an equal (1:1) match from the Homeowner’s 
Association and may not exceed 50% of the total cost of the project or a maximum 
amount of $5,000.  If the funding from the City and the portion provided for by the 
receiving organization is not sufficient to complete the project, then the receiving 
organization is responsible for raising the difference.  The intent of this grant is not to 
completely fund projects, but to assist with as many projects as possible throughout the 
community.  

 
3. If in-kind donations (such as donated professional services or materials but excluding 

volunteer labor) will be used to assist in the fund matching, the association/property 
owner must submit formal documentation from the donating entity on company 
letterhead confirming their specific donation for the project. 

  
4. The amount awarded will be reimbursed upon successful completion of the project, 

verification of conformance with all standards of the program, and proof that all 
necessary permits were obtained. 

 
 

https://cityofnovi.org/media/crcnaatm/landscapedesigmanual.pdf
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5. The City of Novi will disburse the awarded amount directly to the applicant (not the 
contractor) upon proof of payment of the applicant’s cost and proof of completion of 
the entire project. The request for reimbursement and proof of project completion must 
be made by October 31, 2026.  
 

6. An applicant is limited to no more than one award every two years.  Example: If an 
organization/homeowner association is awarded in 2023, it is eligible to reapply in 2026. 
To add further clarification, the HOA would have to sit out the grant cycles for 2024 and 
2025. This allows the City to provide assistance to as many interested neighborhoods as 
possible. 

 
7. Grants are made with the understanding that the City is in no way obligated to provide 

further financial or management assistance to ensure that a project is completed. 
Property is and will continue to be maintained by the Homeowner’s Association into the 
future.  

 
8. Project work must not begin, and permits shall not be obtained until grant approval from 

City Council. 
 

9. Projects are encouraged to be environmentally sensitive and be of a sustainable nature.   
 

10. All selected projects must comply with City of Novi Ordinances, as well as state and local 
laws, and all appropriate permits must be obtained after grant approval.  (If you have 
any questions concerning ordinance compliance, you may view the City of Novi Code 
of Ordinances at: or contact Code Compliance at (248 735-5678). The City has the right 
to decline project reimbursement after project approval if the appropriate permits are 
not obtained to ensure project completion by October 31, 2026.  

 
11. Priority will be given to projects that abide by the regulations listed in the City’s Residential 

Entryway Signage document.  These regulations can also be found on the City of Novi’s 
website. It is encouraged that applicants meet with Community Development personnel 
to ensure that their project abides by these regulations, prior to grant application 
submittal.  

 
12. Grant applications will be accepted once per calendar year. Recommendation for 

approval of qualifying projects will be provided by the Beautification Committee for final 
grant approval by Novi City Council.  All grant applicants will be notified regarding City 
Council’s final decision immediately after decisions are announced.   

 
 

 

 
 

https://www.cityofnovi.org/hoa/


5 
 

Attachment 1. Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement Matching Grant 
Application  

Due Date: January 31, 2026, by 5:00pm 
Please answer the questions below in a separate document.  Questions must be presented in the 

same order they are presented below. Applications will not be considered if any requested 
documentation is not included. 

I. Applicant Information  
a. Homeowner’s Association or Property Name 

 
b. Age of the subdivision or neighborhood where the work will be done  

 
c. First-time Applicant? If not, please list the date of last application submission. 

 
d. Project Leader 

• Office Held/Position within organization 
• Address   
• Telephone   
•  E-Mail  

 
II. Project Information  

a. Provide a clear detailed description of the project’s purpose, plan and design, 
including the existing conditions, specific need, and public benefit.  
 

b. Attach project planning documents such as landscaping drawings, plans, maps, and 
photos of the project area. 

 
c. Provide the proposed project area’s location. Please provide a written description of 

the specific location of the project along with an attached map with the location 
clearly marked. City maps can be found on the City of Novi website’s map gallery. 

 
d. Explain how the project meets the review criteria listed in the Grant Selection Criteria & 

Evaluation Process section.    
 

e. Describe how the project has taken into consideration any elements that would 
positively and/or negatively affect the surrounding environment. If there is an impact on 
property owners or other non-City agencies (e.g., Road Commission for Oakland 
County), please explain and attach written permission or approval from the necessary 
entity. 

 
f. Provide a detailed list of all proposed plants, if any, intended to be used in the project. 

Include the plant’s common name and Latin name. Please refer to the City’s prohibited 
species list in section 9c of the City’s Landscape Design Manual. 

 
 
 
 

http://cityofnovi.org/Community/Map-Gallery.aspx
https://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Community-Development/Information-Requirements-Sheets,-Checklists,-Manua/LandscapeDesignManual.aspx
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EXAMPLE:   

III. Funding Information  
a. Estimated Total Project Costs       

                                                                                                                           
b. Who provided this cost estimate?     

• Name, title, company 
• Phone number               

                                                                                               
c. Total amount of funds requested (50% project costs up to $5,000 maximum) 

 
d. If the project cost is projected to exceed the 1:1 match from the City (e.g., if the project 

cost projection is $12,000, the City’s maximum contribution is $5,000, matched by $5,000 
from the organization with an additional $2,000 from the organization), please provide 
the amount of the additional cost. 

 
e. Total amount to be donated through in-kind donations and/or cash assistance.   

• Please provide a summary of in-kind donations such as professional services or                                         
donated materials (excluding volunteer labor). 

• Please include formal documentation from the donating entity/company on    
company letterhead confirming their specific donation for the project 
 

f. Itemized unit and total cost estimates  
 

ITEM  #UNITS  COST/UNIT TOTAL  
Soil  10 cubic yards  $40 $400  
Contracted Service  8 hours labor  $50  $400 
One-gallon shrubs  14  $10  $140 
Total    $940 

 
IV. Attachments 

Please include:  
 

• The association/property’s current budget, in order to demonstrate its ability to pay for 
the entire project before reimbursement and to maintain the project in the future (Please 
remove all account numbers from any bank statements that are submitted as part of the 
grant application) 

 
• Documentation reflecting the association/property’s current and previous spending on 

landscape and landscape maintenance 
 

• Well-defined, scaled plans of the proposed project with complete plant lists and 
specifications of any lighting 

 
• Map with project location identified 

 
• Formal documentation from the donating entity/company on company letterhead 

confirming their specific donation for the project (if applicable) 
 

• Written permission/approval from the necessary entity if there is an impact on property 
owners or other non-city agencies (if applicable) 
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Attachment 2. Beautification Commission Project Grading  
System          

 
Projects are evaluated using a 0-, 1-, and 2-point system. 

0 = project does not meet this criterion 

1 = project partially meets the criterion 

2 = project fully meets the criterion 

Criteria Points 
1. Subdivision is more than 10 years old  
2. Improves safety  
3. Reduces environmental impact  
4. Improvement from the existing conditions  
5. Positive impact along visible areas of the city  
6. Permanent physical improvement and is not 
on-going or routine maintenance 

 

7. Proposed costs appear reasonable  
8. Use of sustainable materials  
Total  

 
Project is a permanent, physical improvement located at the entrance of the 
neighborhood, and is not on-going or routine maintenance. 
 

Checklist 

☐ Your Association did not receive City of Novi Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement 
grant funding in 2024 or 2025. 
 
☐ You included in the grant application a current budget demonstrating the ability to fully fund the 
project prior to receipt of the reimbursement award. 

☐ If in-kind donations are being used, formal documentation from the donating entity is 
included. 
 
☐ Documentation reflecting the current spending on landscape and landscape maintenance is 
included. 

☐ If project consists of entryway signage, project abides by all Residential Entranceway Signage 
Guide regulations. 

☐ Project complies with all City ordinances. 

☐ Project does not have a direct impact on an adjacent property owner or non-city 
agency. If project has an impact on an adjacent property owner or non-city agency, 
written permission or approval of project from the necessary entity is provided. 
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☐ Project does not include use of identified invasive species. 

☐ All project documents are included in application (see Required Application 
Materials on Grant Application and Program Description). 
 
☐ Map with project location identified is provided. 

☐ Project budget, including all itemized cost estimates, is completed on application. 

☐ Photos of the project area.  
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Attachment 3.  Invasive Plant List  
 

 

The list below contains the invasive plant species which are unsuitable for this project. For a more 
comprehensive look, please refer to the Michigan Invasive Plant Species List. Please be advised that 
this is not a comprehensive list, and other plant species are subject to approval by the City.  

 

Trees 

Norway Maple - Acer platanoides 

Tree of Heaven - Ailanthus altissima 

Black Alder - Alnus glutinosa 

Russian Olive - Elaeagnus angustifolia 

Black Locust - Robinia pseudoacacia 

 

Shrubs 

Japanese Barberry – Berberis thunbergii 

Autumn Olive – Elaeagnus umbellate 

Burning Bush – Euonymus alatus 

Glossy Buckthorn - Frangula alnus/Rhamnus frangula  

Privet- Ligustrum vulgare 

Amur Honeysuckle – Lonicera maackii 

Morrow’s Honeysuckle – Lonicera morrowii 

Tartarian Honeysuckle – Lonicera tatarica 

Bell’s Honeysuckle – Lonicera xbella 

Common Buckthorn – Rhamnus cathartica 

Black Jetbead – Rhodotypos scandens 

Multiflora Rose - Rosa multiflora 

 

Woody Vines  

Oriental Bittersweet – Celastrus orbiculatus 

Japanese honeysuckle – Lonicera japonica 

Kudzu - Pueraria lobata 

 

 

http://mnfi.anr.msu.edu/invasive-species/factsheets.cfm
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Herbaceous Plants  

Garlic Mustard – Alliaria petiolatahborhood Entryway Enhancement  

Narrow-leaved Bitter-cress – Cardamine impatiens 

Spotted Knapweed – Centaurea stoebe/Centaurea maculosa 

Canada Thistle – Cirsium arvense 

European Swamp Thistle- Cirsium palustre 

Black Swallow – wort - Cynanchum louiseae /Vincetoxicum nigrum 

Pale Swallow-wort - Cynanchum rossicum /Vincetoxicum rossicum 

Leafy Spurge – Euphorbia esula 

Baby’s Breath – Gypsophila paniculata 

Giant Hogweed- Heracleum mantegazzianum 

Dame’s Rocket – Hesperis matronalis 

Lyme-grass – Leymus arenarius 

Purple Loosestrife – Lythrum salicaria 

White Sweet Clover – Melilotus alba 

Yellow Sweet Clover – Melilotus officinalis 

Japanese Stilt Grass – Microstegium viminium 

Wild Parsnip – Pastinaca sativa 

Reed Canarygrass – Phalaris arundinacea 

Phragmites – Phragmites australis 

Japanese Knotweed – Polygonum cuspidatum 

Giant Knotweed – Polygonum sachalinense 

Mile – a minute Weed – Polygonum perfoliatum 

Narrow – leaved Cat-tail - Typha angustifolia 

 

Aquatic Plants  

Flowering Rush – Butomus umbellatus 

Water-hyacinth – Eichornia crassipes 

Hydrilla – Hydrilla verticillata 

European Frog-bit – Hydrocharis morsus-ranae 

Eurasian Water Milfoil – Myriophyllum spicatum 

Curly Pondweed - Potamogeton crispus 

 



 

    BECKENHAM SUBDIVISION  
    LOCATION: BECKENHAM BLVD AND KENSINGTON DR 
                        (NEAR INTERSECTION OF BECK RD & NINE MILE RD)  

    PROJECT DESCRIPTION: TREE TRIMMING, REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 

    GRANT AMOUNT REQUESTED: $5,000 
    TOTAL PROJECT COST: $10,900 

     
 

 

 

 
 
Contents: 
 
I. Application 
II. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
III. Financials 
IV. Map 
V. Photos (taken by City staff) 
 

 

2026 NEIGHBORHOOD ENTRYWAY GRANT APPLICATION 
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I. Application 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement Matching Grant Application 

I. Applicant Information   

a. Homeowner’s Association or Property Name - Beckenham 

b. Age of the subdivision or neighborhood where the work will be done – 28 years 

c. First-time Applicant? If not, please list the date of last application submission – Last 
Beckenham application was 1/27/2022 

d. Project Leader – Kristin Kamienecki 

• Office Held/Position within organization – HOA Board member 

• Address – 47533 Brittany CT, Novi   

• Telephone – 248-921-8101   

•  E-Mail – kamienkr@yahoo.com  

II. Project Information 

Project purpose is to beautify and improve the appearance of the Beckenham subdivision 
entrances (Beck Rd and 9 mile) with addition of and replacement of trees and shrubs. This 
project involves the removal of multiple dead and storm damaged trees. Map below. 

Project meets criteria as the subdivision is more than 10 years old, has environmental 
impact, improves existing conditions, is a positive impact as its in a very visible location, 
will be a permanent physical improvement, and costs are reasonable. 

There are no negative impacts on the surrounding environment (area owners or non-City 
agencies). 

New plants are Green Giants (Thuja plicata x standishii 'Green Giant’), no invasive species. 

 

III. Funding information 

Total project cost is $10,900.  

Estimate provided by: Doug Bruce, Apex Brick & Landscape Inc. 1066 Old Milford Farms, 
Milford, MI 48381, phone # 734-981-4223. 

Funds requested is $5,000. Additional cost is $900. 
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II. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
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III. Financials 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2024 Budget Actual Expenses in 2024 2025 Budget
Beautification Committee

Spring Plantings 1,465.00$           1,185.00$                                 1,465.00$           
Fall Decorations - mums plantings 563.00$             563.00$                                    563.00$             
Holiday Lighting 3,829.00$           3,829.00$                                 3,829.00$           

Total Beautification Committee 5,857.00$      5,577.00$                             5,857.00$      
Common Grounds - Begonia Brothers

Lawn Cutting 6,986.00$           6,986.00$                                 6,986.00$           
Weeding 1,278.00$           1,278.00$                                 1,278.00$           
Weeds in streets 500.00$             310.00$                                    500.00$             
Split Day Lillies  - 280.00$                                    -$                   
Bush / Shrub Trimming 1,346.00$           1,346.00$                                 1,346.00$           
Spring Cleanup 770.00$             770.00$                                    770.00$             
Mid-Fall Cleanup 975.00$             987.50$                                    975.00$             
Final Fall Cleanup 1,000.00$           987.50$                                    1,000.00$           
Community Tree Pruning 400.00$             200.00$                                    400.00$             
Mulch 6,028.00$           6,028.00$                                 6,028.00$           
Fertilizer - Wagenschultz - 4 applications 1,160.00$           1,120.00$                                 1,160.00$           

Total Common Grounds 20,443.00$    20,293.00$                           20,443.00$    
Improvements

Trees & Bushes 6,500.00$      -$                                       8,000.00$      
Sidewalk Gap Fill 700.00$                                -$                

   Wildflowers 3,200.00$           3,795.00$                             1,250.00$      
Liability Insurance 1,100.00$      1,172.00$                             1,250.00$      
Accounting 1,600.00$      1,600.00$                             1,000.00$      
Projects

Backflow Certification -$                   -$                                         3,600.00$           
Rust stains cleanup 100.00$             121.43$                                    100.00$             
Mailbox Installation 39,356.00$                                
Rust removal system -$                   -$                                         2,000.00$           
Grass Seeding-  commons 2,250.00$           -$                                         -$                   
Perennials 21.17$                                      
Ground Cover in Commons -$                   -$                   

Total Projects 2,350.00$      39,498.60$                           5,700.00$      
Maintenance

Snow Removal 1,500.00$           850.00$                                    1,500.00$           
Electrical - Nine Mile Entrance lights 200.00$             -$                                         200.00$             
Electrical - Beck Road Entrance Light 200.00$             22.71$                                      200.00$             
Sprinkler opening/closing 2,000.00$           1,836.00$                                 2,000.00$           
Sprinkler repairs 500.00$             715.00$                                    500.00$             
Dead Tree Removal 500.00$             3,975.00$                                 500.00$             
Misc Cleanup 500.00$             500.00$             

Total Maintenance 6,050.00$      7,398.71$                             5,400.00$      
Miscellaneous

Bank Service Charges -$                                         
Michigan Annual Report 20.00$               20.00$                                      20.00$               
Office Supplies / Printing / Mailing 20.00$               14.60$                                      20.00$               
P.O. Box 190.00$             182.00$                                    190.00$             
Small Claims Filing / Collection Fees -$                                         

Total Miscellaneous 230.00$         216.60$                                230.00$         
Utilities

DTE Energy 966.90$                                    
Water 4,075.30$                                 

Total Utilities 3,500.00$      5,042.20$                             5,500.00$      
TOTAL 47,630.00$    85,293.11$                           54,630.00$    

Assessment Total Dues 
Annual Homeowner Assessment 930.00$         52,130.00$    $900 50,450.00$    

$910 51,010.00$    
Account Balances Savings Checking Total $920 51,570.00$    
2023 Year-end Balance 3,715.16$           4,101.05$                                 7,816.21$           $930 52,130.00$    
Income $940 52,690.00$    

2024 Membership Dues Collections 52,080.00$         $950 53,250.00$    
Mailbox Assessment 38,931.15$         $960 53,810.00$    
Griffin Well Connection Fee 50.00$               $970 54,370.00$    
Interest Earned 3.94$                 $980 54,930.00$    

Total Income 91,065.09$         $990 55,490.00$    
Expenses in 2024 85,293.11$         
Net Increase (Decrease) in Working Capital 5,771.98$           
2024 Year-end Balance 10,619.60$         2,968.59$                                 13,588.19$         

Beckenham Homeowners Association Treasurer's Report
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2003 382.13$     491.15$   123.23$  117.57$  125.10$  676.85$      2,473.33$  4,389.36$  
2004 1,112.70$   1,132.56$ 217.06$  269.98$  187.38$  2,328.10$   7,310.10$  12,557.88$ 
2005 1,902.90$   476.03$   189.74$  109.23$  123.58$  1,614.70$   4,464.40$  8,880.58$  
2006 416.80$     272.15$   166.92$  141.15$  169.13$  535.40$      1,410.90$  3,112.45$  
2007 1,214.90$   311.87$   200.21$  207.56$  177.40$  1,182.60$   4,413.20$  7,707.74$  
2008 491.03$     405.42$   210.55$  198.00$  195.49$  864.80$      2,286.00$  4,651.29$  
2009 1,906.80$   394.35$   226.43$  192.78$  146.00$  468.00$      2,648.30$  5,982.66$  
2010 227.37$     244.78$   263.41$  83.80$    89.14$    532.23$      2,250.53$  3,691.26$  
2011 368.00$     290.21$   237.01$  268.89$  174.96$  1,038.30$   1,069.50$  3,446.87$  
2012 1,132.00$   433.94$   286.19$  398.93$  228.42$  1,615.70$   4,095.18$  
2013 509.80$     145.55$   130.00$  137.44$  137.44$  2,028.40$   3,088.63$  
2014 374.00$     260.45$   167.72$  403.76$  134.00$  1,118.60$   2,458.53$  
2015 1,844.40$   247.35$   250.35$  419.01$  368.43$  2,380.80$   5,510.34$  
2016 1,812.50$   698.95$   539.60$  625.20$  543.60$  3,083.50$   7,303.35$  
2017 1,419.00$   770.80$   607.60$  430.80$  478.40$  2,953.00$   6,659.60$  
2018 2,175.50$   517.40$   288.60$  260.00$  324.35$  947.00$      4,512.85$  
2019 1,304.60$   353.42$   294.70$  382.78$  455.42$  1,070.60$   3,861.52$  
2020 644.60$     424.36$   178.28$  86.00$    170.59$  489.70$      1,993.53$  
2021 414.60$     210.16$   179.12$  86.00$    132.56$  414.20$      1,436.64$  
2022 655.40$     380.52$   221.32$  181.52$  189.48$  418.20$      2,046.44$  
2023 2,531.65$  
2024 4,075.30$  

 $-
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IV. Map 
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V. Photos (taken by City staff) 

























 

    BRADFORD OF NOVI  
    LOCATION: GALWAY DR 
                        (NINE MILE RD, EAST OF BECK RD)  

    PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REVITILIZATION OF CENTER ISLAND PLANTINGS 

    GRANT AMOUNT REQUESTED: $5,000 
    TOTAL PROJECT COST: $10,443 
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2026 NEIGHBORHOOD ENTRYWAY GRANT APPLICATION 



2 

 
I. Application 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Bradford of Novi Subdivision – Application 
Novi Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement Matching Grant Program 

 

I. Applicant Information  

a. Homeowner’s Association or Property Name  

Bradford of Novi Subdivision 

 

b. Age of the subdivision or neighborhood where the work will be done] 

Approximately 35 yrs old – founded circa 1990 

 

c. First-time Applicant? If not, please list the date of last application submission.  

1st time applicant 

 

d. Project Leader • Office Held/Position within organization • Address • Telephone • E-Mail  

Andrew J. Terhune, Landscape Coordinator 

46373 Galway Dr, Novi, MI 48374 

248-921-7950 

ajterhune@noahwater.com 

 

II. Project Information  

a. Provide a clear detailed description of the project’s purpose, plan and design, 
including the existing conditions, specific need, and public benefit.  
The project consists of the removal and replacement of plant materials on the 
center island of the 9-Mile entrance.  We have already completed a prior 
“phase-1” of this renovation by installing small retaining walls for cosmetic 
effect.  Plan and design are attached.  Existing plant materials have not done 

mailto:ajterhune@noahwater.com


well over the years and the look has grown old and stale, and not befitting of the 
high standard that exists in the city of Novi. 
 

b. Attach project planning documents such as landscaping drawings, plans, maps, 
and photos of the project area.  
See attached 
 

c. Provide the proposed project area’s location. Please provide a written description of 
the specific location of the project along with an attached map with the location 
clearly marked. City maps can be found on the City of Novi website’s map gallery.  
Center island of the 9-Mile entrance – drawing attached 
 

d. Explain how the project meets the review criteria listed in the Grant Selection 
Criteria & Evaluation Process section. Describe how the project has taken into 
consideration any elements that would positively and/or negatively affect the 
surrounding environment. If there is an impact on property owners or other non-City 
agencies (e.g., Road Commission for Oakland County), please explain and attach 
written permission or approval from the necessary entity.  
We feel the proposed project will greatly enhance the physical appearance 
greeted by both residents, visitors and potential future residents as they enter.  
It’s the first look and first impression that many times influence us all.  We want 
to put the best foot forward for not just our subdivision, but the city of Novi as a 
whole.  There will be NO impact on adjacent homeowners and we expect the 
project to be completed in 2 work days or less.  Great care has been taken to 
select plant materials native to Michigan, providing the best match for 
longevity, environmental impact and overall value 
 
 

e. e. Provide a detailed list all proposed plants, if any, intended to be used in the 
project. Include the plant’s common name and Latin name. Please refer to the City’s 
prohibited species list in section 9c of the City’s Landscape Design Manual.  
  
Japanese Forest Grass - Hakonechloa Macra 
 
Karl Forester Reed - Calamagrostis x Acutiflora  
 
Lil Quickfire Hydrangea #3 - Hydrangea Paniculata 'SMHPLQF' 
 



Upright Hicks Yew #5 - Taxus x media 'Hicksii'  
 
Serviceberry - Autumn Brilliance  (Tree form) - Amelanchier x Grandiflora 
 

III. Funding Information  

a. Estimated Total Project Costs  
$10,443 – see attached Proposal from Begonia Brothers 
 

b. Who provided this cost estimate? • Name, title, company 6 EXAMPLE: • Phone 
number  
Begonia Brothers Landscape Services 
21141 Brickscape Drive 
Northville, MI 48167-2527 
888-889-8282 phone 
 
 

c. Total amount of funds requested (50% project costs up to $5,000 maximum)  
$5,000 
 

d. If the project cost is projected to exceed the 1:1 match from the City (e.g., if the 
project cost projection is $12,000, the City’s maximum contribution is $5,000, 
matched by $5,000 from the organization with an additional $2,000 from the 
organization), please provide the amount of the additional cost.  
$5,000 match provided by Bradford of Novi 
$443 additional funds provided by Bradford of Novi 
 

e. Total amount to be donated through in-kind donations and/or cash assistance. • 
Please provide a summary of in-kind donations such as professional services or 
donated materials (excluding volunteer labor). • Please include formal 
documentation from the donating entity/company on company letterhead 
confirming their specific donation for the project  
$0 of In-kind donation 
 

f. Itemized unit and total cost estimates ITEM #UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL Soil 10 cubic 
yards $40 $400 Contracted Service 8 hours labor $50 $400 One-gallon shrubs 14 
$10 $140 Total $940 IV. Attachments Please include: • The association/property’s 
current budget, in order to demonstrate its ability to pay for the entire project before 

https://www.google.com/search?q=Taxus+x+media+%27Hicksii%27&sca_esv=d370a6d0e6430821&sxsrf=ANbL-n5wfjcygI1Tp7eQk-8NOcR-qnCSmA%3A1769892267027&ei=q2l-adOHAYfAp84PvKTiqQE&ved=2ahUKEwiO8pvY0raSAxUAxckDHTF5E8MQgK4QegQIARAE&uact=5&oq=latin+name+for+Upright+Hicks+Yew+&gs_lp=Egxnd3Mtd2l6LXNlcnAiIWxhdGluIG5hbWUgZm9yIFVwcmlnaHQgSGlja3MgWWV3IDIFECEYoAEyBRAhGKABMgUQIRigATIFECEYoAEyBRAhGKABMgUQIRirAjIFECEYqwIyBRAhGKsCSO8WUN4OWN4OcAF4AZABAJgBgQKgAYECqgEDMi0xuAEDyAEA-AEC-AEBmAICoAKHAsICChAAGLADGNYEGEeYAwCIBgGQBgiSBwUxLjAuMaAH5wayBwMyLTG4B4QCwgcDMC4yyAcDgAgA&sclient=gws-wiz-serp&mstk=AUtExfCjJficbT3EjZqdMfiZiZwYIz8z3ldejK5kOdrCsK0Vf88ZpjXagnK0kpB3EBUwIZpoIggWQyG1Zm9qBq4QxFgOq48NxdcH79T5oppcVrAOrqKcnMiVjaQ86cWBuc7l5T5Jp6iI1TDmBhPacxOE3G1Zj4bZ4YiZ0KsCRoF-u-somwCKW7_bDoDpsjXorC9sxANcWRPeEyzKa0iElQKUJxaT8OwywAEPPHfoH6Qe5WRZ4Q&csui=3
https://www.google.com/search?q=Amelanchier+x+grandiflora&sca_esv=d370a6d0e6430821&sxsrf=ANbL-n5LVLjzUtixUUttrEm_-QIcxYw_JA%3A1769892319784&ei=32l-aY3QL8-2wN4PpKePyAY&ved=2ahUKEwiexfDv0raSAxVk78kDHTgREvYQgK4QegQIARAE&uact=5&oq=latin+name+for+Serviceberry%2C+Autumn+Brilliance+-+Tree+form&gs_lp=Egxnd3Mtd2l6LXNlcnAiOmxhdGluIG5hbWUgZm9yIFNlcnZpY2ViZXJyeSwgQXV0dW1uIEJyaWxsaWFuY2UgLSBUcmVlIGZvcm0yBRAhGKABMgUQIRigAUj1ElCbDVibDXABeAGQAQCYAa8CoAGvAqoBAzMtMbgBA8gBAPgBAvgBAZgCAqACtQLCAgoQABiwAxjWBBhHmAMAiAYBkAYIkgcFMS4zLTGgB_ACsgcDMy0xuAeyAsIHAzEuMcgHA4AIAA&sclient=gws-wiz-serp


reimbursement and to maintain the project in the future (Please remove all account 
numbers from any bank statements that are submitted as part of the grant 
application) • Documentation reflecting the association/property’s current and 
previous spending on landscape and landscape maintenance • Formal 
documentation from the donating entity/company on company letterhead 
confirming their specific donation for the project (if applicable) • Written 
permission/approval from the necessary entity if there is an impact on property 
owners or other non-city agencies (if applicable) • Well-defined, scaled plans of the 
proposed project with complete plant lists and specifications of any lighting • Map 
with project location identified 
Please see attached detailed proposal from Begonia Brothers 
Funding to be provided by cash reserves, currently $28,375 as of 12/31/2025. 
(see attached Bradford financial statement) 
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II. Plan 
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III. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Your privacy and security are important

Review the proposal below. Uncheck any services that you do not want.

12/22/2025 - Estimate valid for 30 days
Bradford HOA
22314 Worcester Dr.
Novi, MI 48374

 

Hi Bob,
 
 
Please find the estimate for the work that you recently requested from Begonia Brothers Outdoor Services below. Please uncheck any
services you do NOT want us to perform.  The subtotal at the end of this document will reflect your changes. 
 
Please scroll to the bottom of this document and click the blue box to sign your estimate and accept your proposal. This requires two
steps.
 
1) Sign your name on the signature line with your computer mouse and click SAVE in the lower right corner.
2) You will be taken back to the proposal, Print your name above your signature, and click the red 'ACCEPT PROPOSAL' box at the
bottom. 
 
By doing this your document will be sent back to us with your changes and our system will send you a confirmation email. This gives
us an automated "accepted date" and puts your job on the schedule.  
 
If the confirmation email is not received a step was missed and the approval did not come through to us. We cannot
start processing your order without a documented approval!
 
If you have any difficulty at all, please don't hesitate to contact our office for assistance.

Estimate Description Quantity Rate Amount

Plants/Trees/Shrubs - Installation - 9 Mile Landscape
Renovation

1 0.00 0.00

Japanese Forest Grass - All Gold #1 24 26.00 624.00

Installation of Karl Forester Reed #2 13 29.00 377.00

Installation of Lil Quickfire Hydrangea #3 22 92.00 2024.00

Installation of Upright Hicks Yew #5 18 105.00 1890.00

Installation of Serviceberry, Autumn Brilliance - Tree form 2-
2.5"

3 866.00 2598.00

General Labor 1 740.00 740.00

1/31/26, 4:04 PM View My Proposal

https://www.viewmyproposal.com/ViewQuote.aspx?rk=ca1a6909-f483-453b-829d-c29907686c99 1/3



Sales Tax $0.00

Total $10,443.00

10443.00Based on your selections your Subtotal is:

Ge e a  abo
Removal and disposal of existing material including disposal
fee at waste facility.

0 00 0 00

General Labor
Commercial weed barrier installed in center island with ground
staples

1 1680.00 1680.00

Mulch - Black Dyed
6 yards of Black commercial double cut hardwood mulch

6 85.00 510.00

 

Note: Estimates over $3000 will require a downpayment of 50% prior to scheduling the service.
 
 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at Services@BegoniaBrothers.com.
 
 

Thank you for your business!
 

21141 Brickscape Drive
Northville, MI 48167-2527

 
888-889-8282 Services@BegoniaBrothers.com

Click here to sign estimate

About your proposal:
888-889-8282

Thank you for using our online account management solution! If you have any
questions or concerns you may contact us by email by clicking here

1/31/26, 4:04 PM View My Proposal

https://www.viewmyproposal.com/ViewQuote.aspx?rk=ca1a6909-f483-453b-829d-c29907686c99 2/3

https://www.facebook.com/BegoniaBrotherslandscape/
https://www.facebook.com/BegoniaBrotherslandscape/
https://www.instagram.com/begoniabrotherslandscape/
https://www.instagram.com/begoniabrotherslandscape/
mailto:Services@BegoniaBrothers.com
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IV. Financials 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2024 Actual 
income and 
costs Dec 
31,2024

2025 Actual 
income and 
costs Dec 
31, 2025

Income
Current year dues collected (131 lots at $400 in 2024) 52,615.00 59,850.00
Dues overpayment  10.00
Paid 2023 delinquest dues 350.00 0.00
Paid  late fee plus penalties 1,960.00 310.00
Interest Income/refund 3.63 1.03

Total Income (cash) 54,928.63 60,171.03
Expenses

Accounting and Tax filing fees 596.38       597.72        
Annual meeting expenses -             -              
Christmas decorations   (L) 3,750.00    3,380.00     
Electricty 748.00       751.29        
Bank fees (stop payment) -             -              
Fertilization  (L) 1,550.00    2,100.00     
Insurance 1,758.00    2,159.00     
Irrigation set up  (L) 800.00       790.00        
Landscape Maintenace  (L) 9,660.00    13,132.00   
Lawn Cutting  (L) 7,670.00    5,616.00     
Legal fees 55.00         127.50        
Maintenance / Repairs 7,972.67    1,892.90     
Other /Office supplies 17.80         6.63            
Postage plus PO box rental 182.00       207.60        
Snow removal      (L) 760.00       690.00        
Social events 280.11       50.08          
Tree cutting - wetlands 0.00 2,000.00     
Upgrade 9 Mile entrance - Landscape 15,522.82  1,244.00     
Upgrade 9 Mile entrance - Electricity 8,376.00 -              
Upgrade Taft entrance - Landscape 0.00 1,536.00     
Upgrade cul-de-sacs - addt'l mulch -             3,213.00     
Water 5,325.76    5,496.21     
Web Site/page development/maintenance 0 49.52          
Yard of the Month (4 awards in 2020) 0 -              

Total - expenses 65,024.54 45,039.45
Increase / (decrease) in cash (10,095.91) 15,131.58

Starting cash balance -- January 1, 2023 23,339.63 13,243.72
Ending cash balance 13,243.72 28,375.30

Balance Per Bank 13,243.72 28,375.30
  

Bradford of Novi HOA  Financial Statement  December 31
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V. Map 
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VI. Photos (taken by City staff) 

























 

    CARLTON FOREST  
    LOCATION: CARLTON WAY DR 
                        (TWELVE MILE RD, WEST OF NOVI RD)  

    PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REVITILIZATION OF ENTRYWAY PLANTINGS 

    GRANT AMOUNT REQUESTED: $4,819.54 
    TOTAL PROJECT COST: $9,639.09 
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APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 
HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION NAME:  Carlton Forest AssociaƟon 
 
AGE:   Incorporated December 2, 1999, ConstrucƟon completed in 2002. 
 
APPLICATION HISTORY:   First-Ɵme applicant 
 
PROJECT LEADER:  Nancy Kapolnek, Treasurer 
    28285 Carlton Way Dr 
    Novi, MI  48377 
    248-880-2874 
    nancykap115@gmail.com 
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PROJECT INFORMATION 
 

 
DESCRIPTION:   The Carlton Forest neighborhood entrance is a high-visibility, 
roadside locaƟon along West Twelve Mile Road that experiences high vehicular 
traffic and moderate pedestrian use.  The entrance borders a large retenƟon pond 
and transiƟons into an exisƟng wild woodland area with wet, swamp-like 
condiƟons.  Soils are predominantly clay-loam with poor drainage and high water 
retenƟon, parƟcularly toward the rear of the site near the river birches.  The 
design responds directly to these condiƟons by preserving exisƟng mature assets 
such as the engraved boulders, river birch trees and woodland edge while 
enhancing the entrance with plant material specifically selected for water 
tolerance, salt tolerance, animal predaƟon and durability in a roadside 
environment.  Full sun condiƟons dominate the front of the site, transiƟoning to 
shadier and weƩer condiƟons toward the rear.  
 
PlanƟngs are arranged in layered zones to maintain safety, visibility, and long-term 
performance.  Low-profile and salt-tolerant plant material is used closest to the 
roadway and boulders to ensure unobstructed sightlines when turning at the West 
Twelve Mile intersecƟon.  QuesƟonable and invasive exisƟng plant material, 
including burning bush and buckthorn, will be removed and replaced with 
resilient, naƟve-forward alternaƟves.  Viburnum Dentatum ‘Blue Muffin’ is used in 
the background near the river birches to provide upright structure, glossy foliage, 
blue berries and deer resistance without overpowering the site.  These shrubs are 
also used in front of mature trees on the east side of the entrance to provide color 
and balance.  Clethra Alnifolia ‘Hummingbird’ provides fragrant, pollinator-friendly 
summer blooms and will be intenƟonally maintained below boulder height to 
frame the sign while preserving legibility.  Blue fescue is incorporated for texture 
and salt tolerance, intermingling around the boulders and landscape lighƟng, 
while Rudbeckia Hirta ‘Goldsturm’ adds vibrant, pollinator-friendly seasonal color 
at a height the complements the boulder rather than compeƟng with it.  
Geranium ‘Rozanne’ enhances the walkway edge, reinforcing the woodland 
transiƟon and providing early seasonal interest. 
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The overall design builds upon the strong exisƟng structural layout of the 
entrance, enhancing it with color, texture, and ecological value rather than 
overhauling it.  The proposed plant paleƩe is naƟve-forward, pollinator-friendly, 
and suited to Michigan winters, roadside salt exposure and saturated soils.  Low-
profile seasonal planƟngs will remain in the center island closest to the road to 
provide rotaƟng interest throughout the year (bulbs in the spring, summer color, 
mums and ornamental kale and cabbage in the fall), while areas prone to flooding 
along the boulevard will be protected with mulch rather than new planƟngs to 
prevent failure from root rot.  New planƟngs are intended to frame and 
complement the boulders and woodland backdrop, improve curb appeal of the 
HOA, and create a welcoming yet safe entrance and exit that reflects long-term 
sustainability and pride of ownership within the Carlton Forest Community. 
 
DRAWINGS, MAPS OF PROJECT AREAS AND LOCATION: 
 

 
 
Project locaƟon near intersecƟon of Twelve Mile and Novi roads.   Highlighted 
overall project area. 
 



5 
 

 
West (leŌ) side of entrance plan 
 

 
East (right) side of entrance plan 
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Center island plan-Annual planƟngs have not been included in esƟmated costs. 
 
 
  

              
Current view-West                                     Current view-East 
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PROJECT RELATION TO REVIEW CRITERIA:  The Carlton Forest community was 
developed over 20 years ago and much of the front entrance landscape was 
established at that Ɵme.  There have been some landscape addiƟons over the 
years, but without the structure of an overall plan.  The Novi grant process has 
provided some helpful guidelines in planning for this comprehensive project.  
While there are few specific safety goals, choices have been made to layer 
planƟngs for opƟmal visibility for drivers and pedestrians.  We do have a healthy 
number of residents who walk the community sidewalks for exercise, pets and to 
enjoy the natural elements in the landscape.  We hope that a cohesive, colorful 
front entrance will also assist visitors in locaƟng the community safely off Twelve 
Mile Road.   
 
Environmental impacts were considered in the project.  Invasive species are being 
removed.  PlanƟngs were selected for drought tolerance to minimize irrigaƟon 
necessity.  AddiƟonally, selecƟon of planƟngs included pollinator and bird friendly 
opƟons.  Finally, plant selecƟon included deer resistant varieƟes to avoid feeding 
and keep the deer safely away from Twelve Mile Road.  This is a substanƟal, 
reasonable plan intended to start a permanent improvement to the entrance.  
PlanƟngs were chosen with intenƟonal sustainability for Michigan climate and the 
surrounding environment.  Placement on the east side may experience movement 
depending on gas line locaƟons but will remain in front entrance.   
 
The front entrance project will provide welcome improvements to the community 
residents, visitors, and drivers along Twelve Mile Road.  The improvements have 
long been under consideraƟon but have typically been deferred due to other 
capital needs and difficulty with Ɵming from vendors.  We are happy to finally 
have plans in place. 
 
PROPOSED PLANTINGS: 
 

1. Festuca glauca ‘Blue Fescue’ 
2. Clethra alnifolia ‘Hummingbird Summersweet’ 
3. Viburnum dentatum ‘Blue Muffin’ 
4. Rudbeckia hirta ‘Goldsturm’ 
5. Geranium ‘Rozanne’ 
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Blue Fescue                                                   Hummingbird Summersweet 
 

     
Blue Muffin                                                   Goldsturm  
 

               
Rozanne 
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FUNDING INFORMATION 

 

The esƟmated total project costs are $9,639.09. 

EsƟmated costs provided by Lina Mabie, Account Manager, Brightview 
Landscapes, LLC.  Phone 734-612-9501 

Funds Requested: $4,819.54.  There is no addiƟonal cost. 

There are no in-kind donaƟons or cash assistance in this project. 

Itemized unit and total cost esƟmates and plan details are in the proposal from 
Brightview Landscape Services included in the AƩachments.  Please note that, 
other than sign power washing, there are no changes in exisƟng signage or 
lighƟng. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

The aƩachments are included in separate .pdfs listed below 

Brightview Landscape Services proposal 

Carlton Forest AssociaƟon 2026 Budget 

Carlton Forest Financial Statements 11.30.2025 

Carlton Forest Financial Statements 12.31.2024 

Carlton Forest Financial Statements 12.31.2023 

Carlton Forest Landscape Spending detail 2023-2025 
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II. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



January 23, 2026

Page 1 of 3

Proposal for Extra Work at

Carlton Forest Association

Property Name Carlton Forest Association Contact Emily McHenry
Property Address 28067 Carlton Way To Sentry Management Inc

Novi, MI  48375 Billing Address 120 W Grand River Ave Ste 300

Howell, MI  48843

Project Name Front Entrance Enhancements

Project Description Remove and replace front entrance landscaping

Scope of Work

MISS DIG to be called 48 hours prior to start of work to identify public utilities like gas 
lines, sewer, electrical. Plant placement may be changed due to identification of lines if 
they inhibit conducting work in the area.

Reasonable efforts will be made to avoid damaging of irrigation system including heads 
and pipes, or for landscape lighting. Irrigation technician will be called out to track and 
mark lines prior to commencement of work. Contractor is not responsible for identifiable 
repairs, which will result in additional work order.

Limited one year plant warranty included with irrigation technician making monthly audits 
per landscape maintenance contract and if identifiable repairs throughout season are 
approved for work within five business days by Owner. Not included if material is 
subjected to abnormal conditions beyond normal care, including but not limited to: 
flooding, frost, soil compaction, mechanical damage, vandalism, pests or disease 
outbreaks, Acts of God.

Brightview agrees to continue care of plant material under landscape maintenance 
contract, including pruning and pest scouting.

QTY UoM/Size Material/Description Unit Price Total

Power-Washing Subtotal $831.49

1.00 LUMP SUM
Power-wash entrance boulders with special sodium-
hypochlorite mix to remove stains

$831.49 $831.49

Irrigation Upgrades Subtotal $1,218.11

1.00 LUMP SUM
Update irrigation system with quick coupler and track
irrigation lines prior to commencement of work to avoid
damage

$1,218.11 $1,218.11

Removals Subtotal $598.03

1.00 LUMP SUM

Remove existing plant material and dispose of debris off-
site (roses, lilacs, shrubs, and ground cover, burning
bushes/buckthorn), keep river birches on left and middle
entrance, and crabapples/boxwoods/hydrangeas in
middle

$598.03 $598.03

Plant Installations Subtotal $2,220.76

10.00 UNIT
Plant Blue Fescue #1 mass low-profile planting in
foreground of boulders for sign visibility

$36.45 $364.47

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President

 5100 DeWitt Rd, Canton, MI 48188 ph. (734) 394-1430 fax (734) 394-1469



January 23, 2026

Page 2 of 3

Proposal for Extra Work at

Carlton Forest Association

8.00 UNIT
Plant Hummingbird Summersweet #3 on side of boulders
as framing

$89.85 $718.83

4.00 UNIT
Plant Viburnum dentatum 'Blue Muffin' #5 flanking sides
of boulders

$109.40 $437.61

12.00 UNIT
Plant Rudbeckia Hirta 'Goldsturm' #1 in front of left
boulder

$28.99 $347.86

10.00 UNIT
Plant Geranium 'Rozanne' #1 along walkway towards
Carlton Way Drive and near ledgestone on right side of
entrance

$35.20 $351.99

Rock to Mulch Bed Subtotal $615.49

1.00 LUMP SUM

Switch rock and mulch bed - re-use current egg rock
around exterior perimeter, mulch interior for low-profile
annual plantings in spring, summer, and fall for seasonal
interest (annuals not included in quote)

$615.49 $615.49

Mulch Subtotal $1,644.72

12.00 YARD
Apply fresh double-shredded hardwood mulch 3" to
entrance bed areas using purple map attached to quote

$137.06 $1,644.72

Plant Installs Right of Entrance Subtotal $2,510.49

8.00 UNIT
Plant Viburnum dentatum 'Blue Muffin' 48" in place of
current shrubs right of entrance to hide utility boxes

$207.73 $1,661.80

1.00 LUMP SUM
Remove turf, amend soil, and prep new beds around
utility boxes -- MISS DIG to be called prior

$848.69 $848.69

For internal use only

SO# 8838552
JOB# 386500377
Service Line 130 Total Price $9,639.09

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President

 5100 DeWitt Rd, Canton, MI 48188 ph. (734) 394-1430 fax (734) 394-1469
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III. Financials 
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*** SORTED ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PURCHASE JOURNAL *** 01/01/2023-12/31/2025 PAGE 1 

061050 CARLTON FOREST ASSOCIATION RUN JAN 26, 2026 

COA-DV VEND # VENDOR NAME VOUCHER # INVOICE INV DATE ENTRY DATE AMOUNT DESCRIPTION FROM PAID ON PAID WITH 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

***6040 CONTRACTED LAWN SERVICE 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET= 30,995.00 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 2A1D61 monthly 04/03/2023 04/30/2023 4,758.34 2023 Lawn Contract 1015 04/05/2023 CHK# 100001 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO A7692E monthly 05/03/2023 05/31/2023 4,758.34 2023 Lawn Contract 1015 05/04/2023 CHK# 100014 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 1EC7DF monthly 06/03/2023 06/30/2023 4,758.34 2023 Lawn Contract 1015 06/14/2023 CHK# 100024 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO AE719F monthly 07/03/2023 07/31/2023 4,758.34 2023 Lawn Contract 1015 07/07/2023 CHK# 100033 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 08215F monthly 08/03/2023 08/31/2023 4,758.34 2023 Lawn Contract 1015 08/04/2023 CHK# 100044 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 22A43F monthly 09/03/2023 09/30/2023 4,758.34 2023 Lawn Contract 1015 09/07/2023 CHK# 100061 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 4166A0 monthly 05/03/2024 05/31/2024 4,758.34 2024 Lawn Contract 1015 05/06/2024 CHK# 100139 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 4780DA monthly 06/03/2024 06/30/2024 4,758.34 2024 Lawn Contract 1015 06/05/2024 CHK# 100147 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO D1CC70 monthly 07/03/2024 07/31/2024 4,758.34 2024 Lawn Contract 1015 07/08/2024 CHK# 100155 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO E379E3 monthly 08/03/2024 08/31/2024 4,758.34 2024 Lawn Contract 1015 08/09/2024 CHK# 100165 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO AA1F85 monthly 09/03/2024 09/30/2024 4,758.34 2024 Lawn Contract 1015 09/20/2024 CHK# 100177 

6040- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 01ED81 monthly 10/03/2024 10/31/2024 4,758.34 2024 Lawn Contract 1015 11/11/2024 CHK# 100188 

6040- 0 G03831 Brightview Landscape Servic 32D085 9350570 05/01/2025 05/31/2025 4,779.17 MAY 2025 LANDSCAPE MAINT 1010 05/08/2025 CHK# 10033 

6040- 0 G03831 Brightview Landscape Servic 889EF4 9350558 04/01/2025 05/31/2025 4,779.17 APR 2025 LANDSCAPE MAINT 1010 05/08/2025 CHK# 10033 

6040- 0 G03831 Brightview Landscape Servic E49C3C 9374621 06/01/2025 06/30/2025 4,779.17 JUNE 2025 LANDSCAPE MAINT 1010 06/03/2025 CHK# 10040 

6040- 0 G03831 Brightview Landscape Servic 2A117C 9408007 07/01/2025 07/31/2025 4,779.17 JUL 2025 LANDSCAPE MAINT 1010 07/01/2025 CHK# 10045 

6040- 0 G03831 Brightview Landscape Servic 6609F5 9444568 08/01/2025 08/31/2025 4,779.17 AUG 5/6 2025 Landscape Mainten 1010 08/14/2025 CHK# 10057 

6040- 0 G03831 Brightview Landscape Servic 66F294 9480472 09/01/2025 09/30/2025 4,779.17 Sept 5/5 2025 Landscape Mainte 1010 09/04/2025 CHK# 10063 

---------- 

85,775.10 

***6041 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET= 4,200.00 

6041- 0 73CE82 RICKS OUTDOOR SERVICES LLC 52993C 54653 09/28/2023 09/30/2023 50.00 PUT SANITARY SEWER COVER BACK 1015 10/06/2023 CHK# 100071 

6041- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO C97468 39047 09/27/2023 09/30/2023 275.00 STRAIGHTEN & STAKE LEANING TRE 1015 10/03/2023 CHK# 100069 

6041- 0 73CE82 RICKS OUTDOOR SERVICES LLC EEA160 55205 03/13/2024 03/31/2024 350.00 FRONT ENTRANCE DEBRIS DISPOSA 1015 03/20/2024 CHK# 100124 

6041- 0 73CE82 RICKS OUTDOOR SERVICES LLC AE593F 55553 06/09/2024 06/30/2024 200.00 CUT OFF GROUNDING ROD 1015 06/13/2024 CHK# 100149 

6041- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO A893D3 45843 07/25/2024 07/31/2024 4,895.00 TURF REPAIRS 1015 08/05/2024 CHK# 100164 

6041- 0 73CE82 Ricks Outdoor Services LLC A75C10 58363 12/09/2025 12/31/2025 150.00 WO #296 28122 CARLTON WAY REM 1010 12/24/2025 CHK# 10093 

---------- 

5,920.00 

***6100 FERTILIZER 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET= 6,252.00 

6100- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO AE6CF7 34726 04/15/2023 04/30/2023 850.00 APR 2023 LAWN FERTILIZATION & 1015 04/24/2023 CHK# 100010 

6100- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 23C9E5 35083 05/01/2023 05/31/2023 1,229.04 MAY 2023 LANDSCAPE MAINT 1015 05/04/2023 CHK# 100014 

6100- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 33E2A2 35875 06/01/2023 06/30/2023 1,229.04 JUN 2023 LANDSCAPE MAINT 1015 06/14/2023 CHK# 100024 

6100- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 05287E 36923 07/01/2023 07/31/2023 1,229.04 JULY 2023 LAWN FERTILIZATION/ 1015 07/07/2023 CHK# 100033 



*** SORTED ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PURCHASE JOURNAL *** 01/01/2023-12/31/2025 PAGE 2 

061050 CARLTON FOREST ASSOCIATION RUN JAN 26, 2026 

COA-DV VEND # VENDOR NAME VOUCHER # INVOICE INV DATE ENTRY DATE AMOUNT DESCRIPTION FROM PAID ON PAID WITH 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

6100- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 07983E 37638 08/01/2023 08/31/2023 1,229.04 AUG 2023 LAWN FERT INSECTICIDE 1015 08/08/2023 CHK# 100049 

6100- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO ECF339 38459 09/01/2023 09/30/2023 1,229.04 SEPT 2023 LAWN FERTILIZATION 1015 09/20/2023 CHK# 100063 

---------- 

6,995.20 

***6120 IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET= 5,000.00 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 324E62 35449 05/04/2023 05/31/2023 825.00 05/04/23 IRRIGATION SPRING AC 1015 05/10/2023 CHK# 100017 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 8E7C5C 37493 07/20/2023 07/31/2023 150.00 IRRIGATION ADJUSTMENT 28288 CA 1015 07/24/2023 CHK# 100038 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO CAF1AA 39658 10/17/2023 10/31/2023 825.00 Irrigation Winterization 1015 11/08/2023 CHK# 100084 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 689C81 T3863778 05/05/2023 04/30/2024 8,724.50 Irrigation Repair #1 1015 04/05/2024 CHK# 100130 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 1E24E8 45006 07/02/2024 07/31/2024 6,378.00 IRRIGATION REPAIRS - LIGHTNING 1015 09/04/2024 CHK# 100173 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO F4FF60 45174 07/16/2024 07/31/2024 835.00 Irrigation Spring Activation 1015 07/24/2024 CHK# 100161 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO C721ED 46869 09/12/2024 10/31/2024 11,980.00 IRRIGATION REPAIRS 1065 11/21/2024 CHK# 110004 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 08EA42 47713 10/11/2024 10/31/2024 835.00 Irrigation Winterization 1015 11/26/2024 CHK# 100190 

6120- 0 971DD8 GREAT OAKS MAINTENANCE & HO 220 CORRCODE 11/30/2024 11/30/2024 -11,980.00 CCODE FROM 6120 TO 2550 1015 11/30/2024 CHK# 0 

6120- 0 CP21FD Brightview Landscapes LLC F435F4 9431978 07/18/2025 07/31/2025 2,300.00 Irrigation Repairs 1010 07/29/2025 CHK# 10051 

6120- 0 73CE82 Ricks Outdoor Services LLC 0C2E70 57564 07/27/2025 07/31/2025 400.00 SPRINKLERS - SYSTEM SHUT OFF 1010 08/01/2025 CHK# 10053 

6120- 0 73CE82 Ricks Outdoor Services LLC 44A26A 57662 08/01/2025 08/31/2025 838.50 WO #257 28131 Carlton- Main Wa 1010 08/14/2025 CHK# 10056 

6120- 0 CP21FD Brightview Landscapes LLC 3AE63A 9578617 11/19/2025 11/30/2025 530.00 REPAIRED STUCK VALVE 1010 12/03/2025 CHK# 10087 

---------- 

22,641.00 

***6198 CONCRETE REPAIR & MAINT 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET= 4,000.00 

6198- 0 ECF075 Lift & Level 9787E3 11.14.25 11/14/2025 12/31/2025 2,625.00 LIFT & LEVEL WALK SLABS - MULT 1010 01/08/2026 CHK# 10096 

---------- 

2,625.00 

***6340 LAKE/WATERWAY MAINTENANCE 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET= 1,780.00 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management 601E32 4003770 05/08/2023 05/31/2023 297.95 05/08 WEED & ALGAE TREATMENTS 1015 05/24/2023 CHK# 100019 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management 0930AE 4004128 06/13/2023 06/30/2023 297.95 06/13/23 PONDS WEED & ALGAE T 1015 06/23/2023 CHK# 100028 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management CE8C4E 4004365 07/13/2023 07/31/2023 297.95 07/13/23 WEED & ALGAE TREATME 1015 07/24/2023 CHK# 100039 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management A7FC81 4004607 08/08/2023 08/31/2023 297.95 08/08/23 WEED & ALGAE TREATME 1015 08/16/2023 CHK# 100052 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management F97D1A 4004742 08/28/2023 08/31/2023 297.95 08/28/23 WEED & ALGAE TREATME 1015 09/18/2023 CHK# 100062 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management 156DA9 E20111 12/15/2023 12/31/2023 80.00 PERMIT FEE FOR 2024 SEASON 1015 12/07/2023 CHK# 100094 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management F89271 4005433 05/07/2024 05/31/2024 297.95 05/07/24 Weed & Algae Treatmen 1015 05/23/2024 CHK# 100144 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management 914DD4 4005814 06/13/2024 06/30/2024 297.95 06/13/24 WEED & ALGAE TREATME 1015 06/21/2024 CHK# 100152 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management E1CE6F 4006092 07/18/2024 07/31/2024 297.95 07/18/24 WEED & ALGAE TREATME 1015 08/02/2024 CHK# 100163 



*** SORTED ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PURCHASE JOURNAL *** 01/01/2023-12/31/2025 PAGE 3 

061050 CARLTON FOREST ASSOCIATION RUN JAN 26, 2026 

COA-DV VEND # VENDOR NAME VOUCHER # INVOICE INV DATE ENTRY DATE AMOUNT DESCRIPTION FROM PAID ON PAID WITH 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management 001A8D 4006338 08/07/2024 08/31/2024 297.95 08/07/24 PONDS ALGAE & WEEDS T 1015 08/16/2024 CHK# 100169 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management 31DDD8 4006552 08/30/2024 08/31/2024 297.95 08/30/24 POND WEED & ALGE TREA 1015 09/20/2024 CHK# 100178 

6340- 0 S01300 PLM Lake & Land Management 30104A E20697 12/03/2024 12/31/2024 80.00 2025 SEASON PERMIT FEE STATE O 1015 12/11/2024 CHK# 100198 

6340- 0 S01300 Plm Lake & Land Management 0E47D1 4007268 05/08/2025 05/31/2025 297.95 05/08/25 WEED & ALGAE POND TR 1010 05/15/2025 CHK# 10036 

6340- 0 A16CC3 Carlton Forest II Associati E33906 4007564 06/09/2025 06/30/2025 297.95 06/09/25 Weed & Algae Treatmen 1010 06/18/2025 CHK# 10041 

6340- 0 S01300 Plm Lake & Land Management F6317A 4007831 07/07/2025 07/31/2025 297.95 07/07/25 WEED & ALGAE PONDS T 1010 07/17/2025 CHK# 10048 

6340- 0 S01300 Plm Lake & Land Management FFD4DA 4008193 08/08/2025 08/31/2025 297.95 08/08/25 WEED/ALGAE POND TREA 1010 08/20/2025 CHK# 10058 

6340- 0 S01300 Plm Lake & Land Management 193DFE 4008355 08/26/2025 08/31/2025 297.95 08/26/25 Weed & Algae Treatmen 1010 09/04/2025 CHK# 10064 

6340- 0 S01300 Plm Lake & Land Management 13996C 4007564 06/09/2025 12/31/2025 297.95 06/09/25 POND WEED & ALGAE TR 1010 12/12/2025 CHK# 10089 

---------- 

4,927.20 

***6353 SNOW SERVICES 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET= 18,500.00 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC 1E0642 monthly 04/03/2023 04/30/2023 2,970.00 2022-2023 Snow Contract 1015 04/12/2023 CHK# 100005 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC 161F5D monthly 04/03/2023 04/30/2023 330.00 2022-2023 Snow Contract 1010 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC F80676 12.1.23 12/01/2023 12/31/2023 3,700.00 2023-2024 Snow Contract 1015 12/19/2023 CHK# 100097 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC 34D28A 1.1.24 01/01/2024 12/31/2023 3,700.00 2023-2024 Snow Contract 1015 12/21/2023 CHK# 100099 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC AD8174 2.1.24 02/01/2024 02/29/2024 3,700.00 2023-2024 Snow Contract 1015 02/22/2024 CHK# 100115 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC CE27E8 SNOW 03/01/2024 03/31/2024 3,700.00 2023-2024 Snow Contract 1015 03/04/2024 CHK# 100120 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC 6090EC SNOW 04/01/2024 04/30/2024 1,850.00 2023-2024 Snow Contract 1015 04/10/2024 CHK# 100131 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC D7CFD7 SNOW 04/01/2024 05/31/2024 1,850.00 2023-2024 Snow Contract 1010 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC FDFA40 SNOW 12/01/2024 12/31/2024 3,700.00 2024-2025 Snow Contract 1015 12/04/2024 CHK# 100195 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC DEA08D SNOW 01/01/2025 01/31/2025 3,700.00 2024-2025 Snow Contract 1015 01/09/2025 CHK# 100204 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC DEDEA9 SNOW 02/01/2025 02/28/2025 3,700.00 February 2024-2025 Snow Contra 1010 02/07/2025 CHK# 10007 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC A5ECC3 SNOW 03/01/2025 03/31/2025 3,700.00 2024-2025 Snow Contract 1010 03/04/2025 CHK# 10014 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC 29F351 SNOW 04/01/2025 04/30/2025 1,850.00 2024-2025 Snow Contract 1010 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC C4DE57 SNOW 04/01/2025 04/30/2025 1,850.00 2024-2025 Snow Contract 1010 05/01/2025 CHK# 10031 

6353- 0 A49C68 ALL SEASONS CONTRACTING INC EE6993 12.10.25 12/10/2025 12/31/2025 3,700.00 DEC 1of5 5/26 SNOW CONTRACT 1010 12/11/2025 CHK# 10088 

---------- 

44,000.00 

---------- 

TOTAL PAYABLES 172,883.50 

========== 
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V. Photos (taken by City staff) 































 

    CHURCHILL CROSSING  
    LOCATION: CHURCHILL BLVD 
                        (W TEN MILE RD, WEST OF NOVI RD)  
    PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REVITILIZATION OF ENTRYWAY SIGN PLANTINGS 

    GRANT AMOUNT REQUESTED: $4,437.50 
    TOTAL PROJECT COST: $8,875.00 
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I. Application 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement Matching Grant Application 

 

 I.  Applicant Information 

a. Homeowner’s Association or Property Name: CHURCHILL CROSSING 

b. Age of the subdivision or neighborhood where the work will be done: 21 Years 

c. First-time Applicant? Yes.  

d. Project Leader: Sai Gadam 

• Office Held/Position within organization: President Homeowners’ Association 

• Address :24692 Thatcher Dr Novi Michigan-48375 

• Telephone :248-912-5092 

• E-Mail: sugadam@gmail.com  

Project Information  

a. Provide a clear detailed description of the project’s purpose, plan and design, including 
the existing conditions, specific need, and public benefit. 
 
Churchill Crossing HOA Entrance Sign Landscape Renovation 
 
Overview: 
This project focuses on improving the landscaping around the Churchill Crossing 
entrance monument signs (East and West sign areas). The goal is to replace aging and 
overgrown shrubs with a cleaner, more modern, and low-maintenance design that 
enhances curb appeal and provides a uniform, welcoming entrance appearance. 

 

Plan / Scope of Work 

       The work will be performed in two areas: 

1) East Entrance Sign Area 

• Remove 26 existing yew bushes that have become overgrown/outdated. 
• Install a new hedge line of Green Mountain boxwoods (15–18”) under the sign for a 

clean, structured look. 



• Extend the front edge of the planting bed to accommodate the new layout and 
improve bed shape. 

• Add layered plantings for color and texture: 
o Variegated hostas (2-gallon) in front and to the side bed areas. 
o Purple leaf Sand Cherry shrubs (5-gallon) placed on both sides of the sign 

near the pillars to provide accent color. 
o Feather Reed ornamental grasses (2-gallon) to add vertical height and 

movement. 
•  

 
 
 
2) West Entrance Sign Area 
• Remove 24 existing yew bushes. 
• Remove large shrubs and tree growth from the west side bed to open the area and 

reduce clutter. 
• Install a matching hedge of Green Mountain boxwoods (15–18”) under the sign. 
• Extend the front edge of the planting bed for better design balance and symmetry. 



• Add similar layered plantings to match the East side: 
o Variegated hostas (2-gallon) in front and west bed areas. 
o Purpleleaf Sand Cherry shrubs (5-gallon) on both sides near the pillars. 
o Feather Reed ornamental grasses (2-gallon) to provide height and contrast. 

•  

 
 
 
 
 
Design Concept / Landscaping Layout 
The design follows a layered landscape approach: 
 
Front Layer (low height) 
• Variegated hostas 
• Provides a neat border, softens the bed edge, and adds light-colored foliage 

contrast. 
 
 
 



Middle Layer (structured foundation) 
• Green Mountain boxwood hedge 
• Creates a consistent evergreen hedge line beneath the monument sign, providing a 

formal, clean foundation year-round. 
 
Accent Layer (color focal points) 
• Purple leaf Sand Cherry 
• Adds deep purple foliage to frame the sign and highlight the monument pillars. 
 
 
 
Vertical/Texture Layer 
• Feather Reed ornamental grasses 
• Adds height and texture to break up the hedge line and create a more premium 

landscaped appearance. 

 

Expected Outcome / Benefits 

• Improved curb appeal at both entrances 
• Uniform and symmetrical appearance (East and West sides coordinated) 
• Cleaner and more modern design 
• Reduced overgrowth and better visibility around signage 
• Low-maintenance plant selections suitable for HOA landscaping 
 
 

Project Cost 

Total proposed cost: $8,875.00 

b. Attach project planning documents such as landscaping drawings, plans, maps, and photos of the project area.  

c. Provide the proposed project area’s location. Please provide a written description of the specific location of the project along with an 
attached map with the location clearly marked. City maps can be found on the City of Novi website’s map gallery.  

This project focuses on improving the landscaping around the Churchill Crossing 
entrance monument signs (East and West sign areas). The goal is to replace aging and 
overgrown shrubs with a cleaner, more modern, and low-maintenance design that 
enhances curb appeal and provides a uniform, welcoming entrance appearance. 

 



 
d. Explain how the project meets the review criteria listed in the Grant Selection Criteria & Evaluation Process section.  

Project is based on criteria specified as the entrance is focused with plants approved by the city. 

e. Describe how the project has taken into consideration any elements that would positively and/or negatively affect the surrounding 
environment. If there is an impact on property owners or other non-City agencies (e.g., Road Commission for Oakland County), please 
explain and attach written permission or approval from the necessary entity.  

 

• Enhancing curb appeal and overall neighborhood appearance along city streets 

• Creating a better first impression for visitors, homebuyers, and service providers 



• Supporting property values and strengthening the local tax base 

• Improving entrance visibility and safety by removing overgrown shrubs 

• Contributing to a cleaner, more professional city streetscape and reducing blight 
concerns 

• Improving the landscape health and long-term maintainability of the entrance areas 

 

f. Provide a detailed list of all proposed plants, if any, intended to be used in the project. Include the plant’s common name and Latin 
name. Please refer to the City’s prohibited species list in section 9c of the City’s Landscape Design Manual.:  

Detailed list of proposed plants listed in below attachment 

ProposedPlan_Churc
hill%20Crossing%20H 

 

III. Funding Information  

a. Estimated Total Project Costs : $8,875.00 

b. Who provided this cost estimate?  

• Name, title, company :E&B Maintenance Services Inc. Owner-Mark Katulski 

• Phone number :734-645-7720 

c. Total amount of funds requested (50% project costs up to $5,000 maximum)  $4437.50 

d. If the project cost is projected to exceed the 1:1 match from the City (e.g., if the project 
cost projection is $12,000, the City’s maximum contribution is $5,000, matched by $5,000 
from the organization with an additional $2,000 from the organization), please provide the 
amount of the additional cost. e. Total amount to be donated through in-kind donations 
and/or cash assistance. • Please provide a summary of in-kind donations such as 
professional services or donated materials (excluding volunteer labor). • Please include 
formal documentation from the donating entity/company on company letterhead 
confirming their specific donation for the project f. Itemized unit and total cost estimates 
ITEM #UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL Soil 10 cubic yards $40 $400 Contracted Service 8 hours 
labor $50 $400 One-gallon shrubs 14 $10 $140 Total $940  

IV. Attachments Please include: 



1)HOA Annual Budget 

2)2025 Landscape spending statement 

3)Proposed Entrance Improvement Plan 

4)HOA Bank statement-Funds availability 

 

2026_ChurchillCrossi
ng_AnnualBudget.pdf

ChruchillCrossings_L
andscapeSpending_20

ProposedPlan_Churc
hill%20Crossing%20H 

Bank statement funds 
availability.pdf  

 

 • The association/property’s current budget, in order to demonstrate its ability to pay for 
the entire project before reimbursement and to maintain the project in the future (Please 
remove all account numbers from any bank statements that are submitted as part of the 
grant application)  

• Documentation reflecting the association/property’s current and previous spending on 
landscape and landscape maintenance  

• Well-defined, scaled plans of the proposed project with complete plant lists and 
specifications of any lighting  

• Map with project location identified  

• Formal documentation from the donating entity/company on company letterhead 
confirming their specific donation for the project (if applicable)  

• Written permission/approval from the necessary entity if there is an impact on property 
owners or other non-city agencies (if applicable) 
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II. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
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III. Financials 
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IV. Map 
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V. Photos (taken by City staff) 























 

    LIBERTY PARK  
    LOCATION: DECLARATION DR  
                        (TWELVE MILE RD, WEST OF NOVI RD)  
    PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REVITILIZATION OF ENTRYWAY SIGN PLANTINGS 

    GRANT AMOUNT REQUESTED: $5,000.00 (ONLY ELIGIBLE FOR $3,375) 
    TOTAL PROJECT COST: $6,750.00 

     
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Contents: 
 
I. Application 
II. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
III. Financials 
IV. Map 
V. Photos (taken by City staff) 
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I. Application 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



koppermann
Sticky Note
This is beyond permitted reimbursement. A maximum of $3,375 can be remitted (IE 1/2 of total project cost)
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II. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
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III. Financials 
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IV. Map 
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V. Photos (taken by City staff) 







 

    WILLOWBROOK FARMS  
    LOCATION: CLERMONT AVE, SCARBOROUGH LN, BETHANY WAY,   

    & AMANDA LN  
                        (NEAR CORNER OF TEN MILE RD & MEADOWBROOK RD)  
    PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REVITILIZATION OF ENTRYWAY SIGN PLANTINGS 

    GRANT AMOUNT REQUESTED: $5,000.00 
    TOTAL PROJECT COST: $40,000.00 
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I. Application 
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II. Contractor Proposal/Estimate 
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III. Financials 
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IV. Map 
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V. Photos (taken by City staff) 



 

Neighborhood Entryway Enhancement Matching Grant Applica�on Novi,  

January 22, 2026 

Applicant:   

a. Willowbrook Farm Homeowners Associa�on 

b. 1998 (27 years).  

c. First-�me Applicant. 

d. Project Leader:  

• Shyam Valloornat 
41139 Scarborough Lane 
Novi, MI 48375-2890 

• Phone: (248) 946-2139 
• Email: bm2@w�a1.com 

II. Project Informa�on 

a. Project purpose, plan and design: 
The project objec�ve is to enhance the appearance and appeal of the subdivision on all four 
entrances. This will provide a cleaner and more beau�ful appearance than that is currently 
visually given. 

The upgraded entrances will beter reflect the appearance to the subdivision beter reflec�ng 
Novi’s class. 

b. Appended to this document, as a pdf file, is a copy of the quota�on provided by Bailey’s Lawn 
Care Inc. that describes the landscaping work, cost, and layout of the entrances and plants to be 
used. 

c. Proposed project area’s loca�on: Loca�on of the enhanced entrances are located  as follows: 

1) Amanda Lane off 10 Mile Road 
2) Bethany Lane off 10 Mile Road 
3) Scarborough Lane off Meadowbrook Road 
4) Clermont Ave. off Meadowbrook Road 

Atached map with the loca�ons: 



    

                                                                                                     Bethany Way     Amanda lane 

d. Qualifica�on Criteria 

The proposed improvements will provide updated landscape beds to greatly improve the 
appearance and quality of the 4 entrances to the subdivision. These are not rou�ne 
maintenance of exis�ng plants but a renewal of the complete landscaping areas.  

2. Because the physical loca�ons and sizes of the entrance areas addressed by this project are 
not affected, the project complies with City of Novi ordinances and regula�ons, Novi Residen�al 

Entryway Signage requirements, and state and local laws. 

3. If there no impact on property owners or other non-city agencies. 

4. Projects is environmentally sensi�ve and will be of a sustainable nature. 

5. The neighborhood or Homeowner’s Associa�on has not been awarded a grant in the 

Clermont Ave. 

Scarborough 
Lane  



previous two years 

e. The project will not affect the surrounding environment. Further, there is no impact on 

property owners or other non-City agencies. 

f. List of all proposed plants 

• Thuja Hedge 
• Yew hedge 
• Tall Grass 
• Coral Bells 
• Annabelle Hydrangea 
• Spirea 
• Weigela 
• Phlox (creeping) 
• Salvia 

Please note that the exact loca�on of each plant is provided on the atached copy of the 
quota�on, appended 
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EXAMPLE: 

III. Funding Informa�on 

a. Es�mated Total Project Cost: $40000. 

b. Who provided this cost es�mate? 

• Bailey’s Lawn Care Inc. 
• Phone: 248.755.1977 
 
c. Total amount of funds requested $5,000 maximum 

d. If the project cost is projected to exceed the 1:1 match from the City (e.g., if the project 

cost projec�on is $12,000, the City’s maximum contribu�on is $5,000, matched by $5,000 

from the organiza�on with an addi�onal $2,000 from the organiza�on), please provide 

the amount of the addi�onal cost. 

e. Total amount to be donated through in-kind dona�ons and/or cash assistance: $0 



• Summary of in-kind dona�ons: None 

f. Itemized unit and total cost es�mates 

ITEM #UNITS COST/UNIT TOTAL 

Soil 10 cubic yards $40 $400 

Contracted Service 8 hours labor $50 $400 

One-gallon shrubs 14 $10 $140 

Total $940 

IV. Atachments 

Please include: 

• The associa�on/property’s current budget, in order to demonstrate its ability to pay for 

the en�re project before reimbursement and to maintain the project in the future (Please 

remove all account numbers from any bank statements that are submited as part of the 

grant applica�on) 

• Documenta�on reflec�ng the associa�on/property’s current and previous spending on 

landscape and landscape maintenance 

• Well-defined, scaled plans of the proposed project with complete plant lists and 

specifica�ons of any ligh�ng 

BaileysLawncareQu
ote_WFHA.pdf  

 

 

 

























Willowbrook Farms HOA - Budget 2026. Revenue Allocated Actual Expenses Projected

Forecast Budget To date Defcit / Surplus.

Opening Balance Jan 1st 2026 $90,400

2026 Annual Dues. $77,000 $156,161 $0

Grand Total of available funds for 2026 $167,400 $156,161 $0 $11,239

Expenses - Contracted. $27,730 $0 $27,730

Landscape improvements Bethany way, Scarborough Lane, Amanda Lane and Clermont Ave. $35,000 $0 $35,000

Entrance monuments reconstruction project $75,000 $0 $75,000

Other non-landscape related budgeted expenses $18,431 $0 $18,431

Grand total $156,161 $0 $156,161
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